

No. 14-41127

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER;
ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY
OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN
MELLOR-CRUMLEY, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of Texas; TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, in his
Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,
Defendants-Appellant.

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus
Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348.

**BRIEF OF THE PROJECT ON FAIR REPRESENTATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

William S. Consovoy
Counsel of Record
J. Michael Connolly
Consovoy McCarthy Park PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: April 22, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(caption continued)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI
CLARK, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in
his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,
Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity
as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety, *Defendants-Appellants*.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA
GARCIA ESPINOSA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA
MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INC., *Plaintiffs-
Appellees*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in
his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,
Defendants-Appellants.

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A State Voter-ID Law Only Violates The “Results” Prong Of Section 2 Of The Voting Rights Act If It Denies Minority Voters A Fair And Reasonable Opportunity To Cast A Ballot.....	5
A. Congress may only enforce those voting rights that the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments protect.	5
B. Section 2 ensures ballot-access rules do not deprive minorities of a fair and reasonable opportunity to vote.....	8
C. The “Senate Factors” have no bearing on whether Texas’s voter-ID law deprives minorities of a fair and reasonable opportunity to cast a ballot.....	16
II. Texas’s Voter-ID Law Does Not Deprive Minority Voters Of A Fair And Reasonable Opportunity To Cast A Ballot.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	10
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	14
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	11, 14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5, 15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	2, 7, 8, 15
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	6
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	10

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago,
394 U.S. 802 (1969) 25

Nw. Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1 v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009) 15

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970) 5

Perry v. Perez,
132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) 1

Riley v. Kennedy,
553 U.S. 406 (2008) 1

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982) 15

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 6

Shelby Cty. v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) 1

Simmons v. Galvin,
575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) 6

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004) 15

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) 18, 19

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997) 7

Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) 17

Veasey v. Abbott,
796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 16, 17

Veasey v. Perry,
71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 23, 25

STATUTES

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.181..... 21
37 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.182(1)..... 21
37 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.182(2)..... 21
37 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.182(3)..... 21
37 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.182(4)..... 21
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) 2, 8, 9, 24
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)..... 9
52 U.S.C. § 10310(c) 8
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.002(i)..... 20
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.001(g)..... 22
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.001(h)..... 20
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.0101..... 20
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.011(a) 22
Tex. Elec. Code § 65.054(b)(2)(B)..... 20
Tex. Elec. Code § 65.054(b)(2)(C)..... 20
Tex. Elec. Code § 65.0541..... 22
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002..... 20
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003..... 20
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 191.0046(e) 21
Tex. Transp. Code. § 521A.001(a) 21

Tex. Transp. Code. § 521A.001(b) 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Absentee Voting, New York Board of Elections 12

Don't Wait on Iowa, Georgians Can Vote Now, Georgia Secretary of State 12

Jason D. Mycoff, et al., *The Effect of Voter Identification Laws on Aggregate and Individual Level Turnout*, Am. Pol. Sci. Ass'n, Ann. Meeting Paper (Aug. 2007) 29

Jason D. Mycoff, et al., *The Empirical Effects of Voter-ID Laws: Present or Absent?*, PS: Pol. Sci. & Pol. (Jan. 2009)..... 28

Jeffrey Milyo, *The Effects of Photographic Identification on Voter Turnout in Indiana: A County-Level Analysis*, Report 10-2007, Inst. Pub. Pol'y, Univ. Mo. (Nov. 2007)..... 28

Kentucky 2015 General Election Guide, Kentucky Secretary of State (2015)..... 13

M.V. Hood III & Charles S. Bullock III, *Worth a Thousand Words? An Analysis of Georgia's Voter Identification Statute*, 36 Am. Pol. Res. 555 (2008) 29

Nate Cohn, *Why Voter ID Laws Don't Swing Many Elections*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 19, 2014 23

Obtaining an Absent Voter Ballot, Michigan Dept. of State 13

Register to Vote!, New Jersey Department of State 12

Samuel Issacharoff, *Ballot Bedlam*, 64 Duke L.J. 1363 (2015) 27, 29

State Voter Information Directory, U.S. Vote Foundation..... 13

Stephen Ansolabehere, *Access Versus Integrity in Voter Identification Requirements*, 63 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 613 (2008)..... 27

Stephen Ansolabehere, *Effects of Identification Requirements on Voting: Evidence from the Experiences of Voters on Election Day*, PS: Pol. Sci. & Pol., Jan. 2009 27

Texas Secretary of State, *Early Voting Results for the 2010 General Election* 25

Texas Secretary of State, Early Voting Results for the 2012 General Election 25

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts: Texas* 24

Voting by Absentee Ballot, Pennsylvania Secretary of State 12

Voter Information, Tennessee Secretary of State 13

Voting in Oregon, Oregon Secretary of State 13

Voting, Fl. Div. of Elections, Florida Secretary of State 12
